






Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2007 with funding from

Microsoft Corporation

fpi/fwwWiBrcnwe.org/aeTaiis/TairyTaiesTorGi







University of the State of New York

State Library Bulletin

BIBLIOGRAPHY No. 13

June 1898

KAIRY TALES KOR CHILDREN
BY

Frances Jenkins Olcott

CLASS OF 1896

SUBMITTED FOR GRADUATION

New York State Library School

PAGE

Dedicated from Andrew Lang's

Yellow fairy book 340

Abbreviations 34^

Principal bibliographic aids consulted 341

Mythology folk-lore and fairy tales.. 343

General 343

PAGE

Special 34S

Wonder tales, picturesque and

grotesque 350

Short stories 350

Single stories 354

Index (author and title) 359

ALBANY
UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

1898

L 1 27m-J€98- 1 aoo
Price 5 cents



University of the State of New York
REQENTS

EI-ECTBD

1874 Anson Judd Upson, D. D., LL. D., L. H. D.,

Chancellor^ Glens Falls
1892 William Croswell Doane, D. D., LL. D.,

Vice-Cha?icellorj Albany
1873 Martin I. Townsend, M. A., LL. D. - - Troy
1877 Chauncey M. Depew, LL. D. - - - - New York
1877 Charles E. Fitch, LL. B., M. A., L. H. D. - Rochester
1877 Orris H. Warren, D. D. - ~ _ - - Syracuse
1878 Whitelaw Reid, LL. D. - _ _ « New York
i88i William H. Watson, M. A., M. D. - - - Utica
r88i Henry E. Turner - - _ _ _ Lowville
1883 St Clair McKelway, LL. D., L.H.D., D.C.L. - - Brooklyn
1885 Hamilton Harris, Ph. D., LL. D. - - - Albany
1885 Daniel Beach, Ph. D., LL. D. - - - - Watkins
1888 Carroll E. Smith, LL. D. - - - - Syracuse
1890 Pliny T. Sexton, LL. D. - - - - - Palmyra
1890 T. Guilford Smith, M. A., C. E. - - - Buffalo

1893 Lewis A. Stimson, B. A., M. D. - - - - New York
1894 John Palmer, Secretary of State, ex officio

1894 Sylvester Malone ------ Brooklyn

1895 Albert Vander Veer, M. D., Ph. D. - - Albany

1895 Charles R. Skinner, LL. D.,

Superintendent of Public Instruction, ex officio

1896 Frank S. Black, B. A., Governor, ex officio

1896 Timothy L. Woodruff, M. A., Lieutenant-Governor, ex officio

1897 Chester S. Lord, M. A. - - - _ Brooklyn

SECRETARY
1888 Melvil Dewey, M. A.

'New York State Library bibliography bulletins

Bibliography no. i. Guide to the study qf J. A. M. Whistler. i2p.

May 1895. Price 5 cents.

no. 2-4. Reading lists: Colonial New England; Travel in

North America; History of the 17th century, 77p. July 1897.
jyice 10 cents.

no. 5. List of reference books for use of cataloguers in New York
state library. 22p. Jan. 1898. Price 5 cents.— no. 6-8. Reading lists: Japan; Venice; Out-of-door books.

64P. Feb. 1898. Price 10 cents.

no. 9-1 1. Reading lists: Netherlands; Renaissance art of the

15th and i6th centuries; History of the latter half of the 15th century,

I28p. April 1898. Pfice 15 ce^its.

no. 12. Best books of 1897. 28p. June 1898. Price 5 cents.

no. 13. Fairy tales for children. 28p. June 1898. Price 5 cents.

no. 14. Index to subject bibliographies in library bulletins. —p.

July 1898. Pi press.

This series is mostly selected from original bibliographies presented by
the Library school students as a condition of graduation. Those not

printed (see cover page 3-4) are available in manuscript at the library

or may be borrowed by permission.

The school is glad to receive suggestions from librarians, teachers,

leaders of clubs, or specialists, as to subjects for which bibliographies or

reading lists are specially needed, and contributions of available material

are invited.



University of the State of New York

State Library Bulletin

BIBLIOGRAPHY No. 13

June 1898

FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN
BY

Frances Jenkins Olcott

CLASS OF 1896

SUBMITTED FOR GRADUATION

New York State Library School

PAGE

Dedication from Andrew Lang's

Yellow fairy book 340

Abbreviations 341

Principal bibliographic aids consulted. 341

Mythology, folk-lore and fairy tales .

.

343

General 343

PAGE

Special 345

Wonder tales, picturesque and gro-

tesque 350

Short stories 350

Single stories 354

Index (author and title) 359



Dedication to Joan, Toddle and Tiny

Hard is the path from A to Z,

And puzzling to a curly head

;

Yet leads to books green, blue and red.

For every child should understand

That letters from the first were planned

To guide us into Fairy land.

So labor at your alphabet,

For by that learning shall you get

To lands where fairies may be met.

And going, where this pathway goes,

You too, at last, may find, who knows ?

The garden of the singing rose.

Andrew Laxg, YeUmv fairy book



ABBREVIATIONS

This list is intended asan aid in the selection of children's books. Fairy tales in

rhyme have been omitted as they form a group by themselves which the compiler

hopes to undertake later.

Call numbers are given for all books in the New York State library even though

the edition differs from that described in the list. The class number only is

given for books in the extension libraries, while books in the traveling libraries

are marked ' Trav. lib.' followed by the number of the library and the book.

Books maiked e have been personally examined, while e indicates that the

edition examined is not the same as the one entered in the list.

The source of critical notes is given, whether quoted exactly or given in sub-

stance: unsigned notes are by the compiler. Volume and page numbers are

separated by a colon ; e. g. 3:145 means vol. 3, p. 145. When page citations do

not refer to the edition described, the edition to which they do refer is indicated

in a note.

The following list contains the principal abbreviations used. Other abbrevi-

ations are self-explanatory.

Field Field. The child and his book

Hardy Hardy. 500 books for the young

Sargent Sargent. Reading for the young

PRINCIPAL BIBLIOGRAPHIC AIDS CONSULTED

Albauy, Emmanuel baptist church, Catalogue of the Sunday school library. 1896

American catalogue.

Cleveland public library. Open shelf, 1894

Field, Mrs E. M. The child and his book. 1891

Hardy, G: E. 500 books for the young. 1892

Hartford public library. Boys' and girls' books. 1895

Helena public library. Bulletin, 1894-96

Milwaukee public library. Picture books for little folk. 1895

New York state library. Subject card catalogue

New York state capitol library. Finding list. 1893

New York state traveling library. Finding list. 1893-97

Osterhout free library, Wilkes-Barre, (Pa.) Teachers' catalogue. 1893

Publishers' trade list annual

Publishers' weekly

Reference catalogue of current literature

Salem public library. Bulletin, 1893-date

Sargent, J: F. Reading for the young. 1890

Scribner's, jDharles, sons. Collection of books for young people. 1896





University of the State of New York

State Library Bulletin
Bibliography no. 13 June 1898

FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN

MYTHOLOGY, FOLK-I.ORE AND FAIRY TALES, TOLD AND RETOLD

General

Andersen, H. C. Stories and fairy tales; translated by H. O. Som-

mer, with 100 pictures by A. J. Gaskin. 2 v. illus. O. N. Y. 1895.

Dodd $3.50. e

Complete and revised in a new translation, illustrated after the decorative

manner of the Birmingham art school.— Publishers^ weekly

It is out of the question to criticize Hans Christian Andersen— is h« not the

personal friend of tiie children of the -vrorld ?

Audubon, H. B. Famous fairy tales, told in words of one syllable.

8 V. illus. Q. Phil. 1879. Lippincott 40c. each.

Contains among other tales, Gulliver in Lilliputland, Puss in boots, Goody Two-

Shoes, Jack and the beanstalk.

Aulnoy, M. C. comtesse d'. Fairytales; newly translated into Eng-

Hsh with an introduction by Anne Thackeray Ritchie; illustrated by

Clinton Peters. New ed. 535 p. illus. sq. D. N.Y. 1895. Scrib-

ner$2. 50. Cap.843.49 Au 9

The spirit of the stories is (Essentially characteristic; as we read them we seem

to move and live inside a Watteau picture.— FielA

Brentano, Clemens. New fairy tales, told in English by K. P.

Kroeker. illus. Q. Lond. 1887. Unwin 6s.

A choice selection of the best of these famous rales.— Eardy

Collier, Margaret. Prince Peerless ; a fairy book, illus. O. Lond.

1886. Unwin 5s.

Old-fashioned marvelous fairy stories with illustrations by author's bi*other,

the famous English painter.— /Sargfewt



344 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

Gould, Sabine Baring- Book of fairy tales ; with pictures by A. J. Gas-

kin. 244p.illus. D. N.Y. 1894. Dodd$2. Cap. 398.4 G73 e

Mr Baring-Gould has attempted sometbinj? of a revival in Ihe telling of fairy

tales and has done a good deal that is deserving of gratitude.— Saturday review

With the exception of perhaps two tales everything that it contains is to be

found already in tlie children's library and assuredly in a better form.— Athenaeum

Lang, Andrew, ed. Blue fairy book. Ed. 6. 390 p. illus. D.

Lond. 1893. Longmans $2. 398.4 L25 e

Mr Lang's sympathetic nature makes all children congenial to him and he has

remained child enough to pick out with infallible taste just what they like.— Critic

Green fairy book; illustrated by H. J. Ford. 366 p. illus. D.

N. Y. 1892. Longmans $2. Trav. lib. 10, bk 6

Compiled principally from the Grimm brothers and Madame d 'Aulnoy, but draw-

ing also from sources as remote as China.— N. Y. state trav. lib. finding list 10

Red fairy book; illustrated by H. J. Ford, and Launcelot Speed.

Ed. 4. 367 p. illus. D. Lond. 1893. Longmans $2. 398.4 L251 e

Collection of fairy stories from various languages.— N. Y. state trav. lib.

finding list 26

Yellow fairy book; illustrated by H. J. Ford. 321 p. illus. D.

N. Y. 1894. Longmans $2. Cap. 398.4 L252 e

Collected from Russian, German, French, Icelandic and Indian folk lore.

The illustrations are excellent and add much to the interest of the book.

—

Athenaeum

Mulock, D. M. Fairy book, illus. D. N. Y. 1890. Harper 90c. e

Standard fairy tales retold in the attractive style of their editor.— Hardy

Queen Titania's book of fairy tales. 314 p. illus. sq. O. N. Y. 1887.

American news co. $1. C

A very attractive collection, much enjoyed by the children.

Rhys, GrSiCey-ed. Banbury cross series. 12 v. illus. T. N. Y. 1894-95.

Macmillan 50c. each, $5 per set.

Wellington and his cat. Jack the Giant killer, and other old familiar stories.

Written in excellent English and illustrated by artists.— Dial



FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN 345

Special

African

Stanley, H : M. My dark companions and their strange stories.

319 p. illus. O. N. Y. 1893. Scribner $2. Cap. 398.2 St2 e

Weird folktales told by natives around campfires in the wilds of Africa.

—

Helena public library. Bulletin

The explorer of the heart of the 'Dark continent' and thevompaniou of savages

and cannibals should surely have a store of tales and legends for every reader,

American indians

Compton, Margaret. The snowbird and the water tiger. 201 p. illus

D. N. Y. 1895. Dodd $1.50. Cap. 398.2 C73 e

It was a happy idea for Miss Compton to present a certain number of American

indian tales for the amusement of the youug, and she has executed her task so

as to produce a pleasant and entertaining volume,— Nation

Lummis, C : F. The men who married the moon and other Pueblo

indian folk-stories. 23 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1894. Century $1.50.

Cap. 398.2 L97 e

The author lived for five years among the Pueblo Indians of Mexico, and has

written out these stories for boys and girls.— Publishers' weekly

Mathews, Cornelius. The enchanted moccasins, and other legends

of the American indians. in p. sq. O. N. Y. 1877. Putnam

$1.50. 398.2 M42 e

The collection deserves a place beside the stories of the Grimm brothers. Full

of the freshest poetry of the race.— New York tribune

Published also under the titles: Indian fairy book, Hiawatha and other

legends of the wigwam.

British

Ewing, Mrs J. H. Lob-lie-by-the-fire ; The brownies and other tales,

il. sq. O. N. Y. 1893. Crowell $1.25 (Children's classics)

823.89 Ew5 e

The adventnres and pranks of a ' North countrie' brownie, told by Mrs Ewiug

for quite little folk.

Farrington, M. V. Tales of King Arthur. 276 p. illus. O.

N. Y. 1888. Putnam $2. Trav. lib. 6, bk 7 e

Stories of the old chronicles brought within the range of quite young readers.

—Sargent



346 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

Frost, W: H. Court of King 'Arthur; stories from the land of the

Round table. 302 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1896. Scribner $1.50.

Cap.398.2 F92

Not so scholarly as Sidney Lanier's Boy^s King Arthur, but a charming version

of the Arthurian legends for quite young people. These stories are told to the

same little girl for whom the Wagner story hook was related.

Jacobs, Joseph, ed. Enghsh fairytales; pictured by J. D. Batten.

253 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1890. Putnam $1.75. Trav. lib. 28, bk 2

Little people who want 'real' fairytales told simply and graphically will

enjoy this volume.

—

Hardy

More English fairy tales ; illustrated by J. D. Batten. 243 p. illus.

sq. O. N. Y. 1894. Putnam $1.75. Cap.398.2 J15 e

Folk-stories from various sources, delightfully retold for children.

—

N. Y. state

trav. lib. finding list 15

Jacobs, Joseph, ^^. Celtic fairy tales; illustrated by J. D. Batten.

267 p. illus. O. N. Y. 1892. Putnam $1.75. Trav. lib. 6, no. 8 e

Interesting selections with bright suggestive notes by the editor, a former

president of the English folk-lore society.

—

N. Y. state trav. lib. finding list 6 e

More Celtic fairy tales; illustrated by J. D. Batten. O. N. Y.

1894. Putnam $1.75. Cap.398.2 J151 e

Very artistic in binding and illustration.

—

Dial

Chinese

Ficlde, A. M. Chinese nights entertainment; forty stories ... in the

romance of the Strayed arrow; illustrated by Chinese artists. 194 p.

illus. O. N. Y. 1893. Putnam $1.75. 398.2 F45 e

Illustrations odd and attractive.

Ramaswami-Raju, P. V. Tales of the 60 mandarins ; introduction

by Henry Morley ; illustrated by Gordon Browne. 280 p. illus. D

.

N. Y. 1886. Cassell $1.50.

Chinese and East Indian legends.

—

Sargent

French

Baldwin, James. Story of Roland. N. Y. 1883. Scribner $2.

Trav. lib. 3, bk 8 e

The legends of Charlemagne become under Mr Baldwin's magic touch a fairy

tale of romance and chivalry.

Illustrated by R. B. Birch.



FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN 347

Carey, Mrs M. tr. Fairy legends of the French provinces ; introduc-

tion by J. F. Jamison. 300 p. D. N. Y. 1887. Crowell $1.25. e

Introduction by an associate member of Johns Hopkins university. Children

will enjoy these smoothly told wonder stories.

—

Publishers' weekly

German

Baldwin, James. Story of Siegfried. 306 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1892.

Scribner $2. Trav. lib. 3, bk 9 e

Mr Baldwin has given to the Siegfried and other myths the attractive weird-

ness of the northern light. He has thoroughly preserved the spiritof the North.

Hlustrated by Howard Pyle.

Grimm, J. L ; & W; K : Fairy tales ; introduction by S. Baring-

Gould and drawings by Gordon Browne. 339 p. illus. O. N. Y.

1895. Young $2.50. 398.2 G883 e

The brothers Grimm, the famous folk-lorists and philologists have given to two

generations of children an endless variety of German fireside tales.

A new and prettily illustrated edition of these popular tales.

—

Puhliahers'

weekly

Household stories; translated from the German by Lucy Crane;

illustrated by Walter Crane. 269 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1894. Mac-

millan $2. 3Q8.2 G884 e

Full of bewitching little illustrations. A very attractive edition.

Horwitz, C. N. Fairyliire. 345 p. illus. D. Bost. 1891. Lothrop

$1.50. Trav. lib. 9, bk 8 e

Wonder tales and fairy stories from the Swedish and German.

—

Sargent

Swanhilde. 308 p. illus. D. Bost. 1889. Lothrop $1.50.

Trav. lib. 7, bk 10 e

Adaptation of the Swan maiden, with other German stories. Fully illustrated

in sepia.

—

N. Y. state trav. lib. finding hat 7

Greek

Aesop's fables, containing also fables from La Fontaine and Kriof.

204 p. illus. N. Y. 1894. Ginn 35c. (Classics for children)

888.6 Wi e

A simple version of these world-famous tales.

—

Hardy

Baldwin, James. Fairy stories and fables; second reader grade.

176 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1895. American book co. 35c. e

Some of the old familiar fairy tales and. fables ascribed to Aesop.

—

Publiahera'

weekly



348 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

Baldwin, James. A story of the golden age ; illustrated by Howard

Pyle. 286 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1887. Scribner $2. e

Grecian myths and legends cliarmingly remolded and woven into a continu-

ous story with the life of Ulysses for the main thread.

Hawthorne, Nathaniel. Tanglewood tales for girls and boys; being

a second Wonder-book. 243 p. S Bost. 1883. Houghton $1

(Little classics) 813.33 W3 e

Also published by Houghton in a Holiday cd. with illustrations by Georj^e

Wharton Edwards, 190 p. Q, $2.50.

Wonderbook for girls and boys. 224 p. S. Bost. 1893. Hough-

ton $1 (Little classics) 813.33 I e

Houghton also publishes the Holiday ed. with illustrations by F. S. Church,

150 p. Q, $2.50, and another beautiful edition with 20 full-page illustrations in

colors and many head pieces and ornamental initials by Walter Crane, 210 p.

O, $3.

No praise can be too high for the purely classical, and simple joyous style in

which these old Greek myths are retold.

Kingsley, Charles. Heroes; or, Greek fairy tales. 167 p. illus. D.

Bost. 1885. Ginn 40c. (Classics for children) 292 K61 e

Classical myths retold for children in Cauon Kiugsley's charming English.—

Hardy

Japanese

Griffis, W: E. Japanese fairy world; stories from the wonder-lore of

Japan. 304 p. illus. sq. S. Schenectady, N. Y. 1880. Barhyte

$1.50. 398.2 G87 e

Mr Griffis by years of residence iu Japan is exceptionally qualified to write

of that country. These stories ara told iu a simple manner fit for children.

—

American catalogue

Oriental

{See also Chinese, p. 345. Japanese, p. 347)

Arabian nights entertainments. Stories from the Arabian nights.

3V. illus. T. N. Y. 1891. Putnam $3 (Knickerbocker nuggets)

o.p. e

Reprinted from plates of Knickerbocker nuggets in World's classics, Putnam,

.50c. each.

Selected from Lane's version by Stanley Lane-Poole.—^wericaw catalogue



FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN 349

Arabian nights entertainments. Arabian nights entertainments; ed.

by W: E. Griffis. 4 v. illus. D. Bost. 1891. Lothrop $6.

892.73 Ari3 e

A fit tenant for the familj shelves, well adapted to foster a taste for reading

in the yonng. Mr Griffis is a skilled orientalist.

—

Dial

Fairy tales from the Arabian nights ; edited and abridged for the

young by E. Dixon; illustrated by J. D. Batten. 287 p. illus. O.

N. Y. 1894. Putnam $2. e

More fairy tales from the Arabian nights, edited and abridged for

the young by E. Dixon, illustrated by J. D, Batten. 256 p. illus. O.

N. Y. 1895. Putnam $2. 6

A sumptuous volume well printed and bound ; illustrated by J. D. Batten's

beautiful decorative drawings.— Dial

The work of Mr Batten as an illustrator is attracting increased attention from

year to year.— Publishers' trade list annual

Ha Sheen Kaf, pseud? comp. Winged wolf and other fairy tales,

with 50 illustrations by Arthur Layard. 255 p. illus. D. Lond.

1893. Stanford 6s. Cap.398.4 Hi I e

Delightful store of eastern tales.— Academy

Herder, J. C. V. & others. Oriental fairy tales ; from the German.

300 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1886. Knox $1.25.

Tales from the German of Herder, Liebeskind and Krummacher.— Sargent

Jacobs, Joseph, ed. Indian fairy tales. D. N. Y. 1893. Putnam

$1.75. e

Drawn from tbe Jatakas, or birth-stories of Buddha, the fables of Bispai, and

other Sanskrit folk tales. Illustrated by J. D. Batten.

Ramaswami-Raju, P. V. Tales of the 60 mandarins; introduction

by Henry Morley, illustrated by Gordon Browne. 280 p. illus. D-

N. Y. 1886 Cassell $1.50.

Chinese and East Indian legends.— Sargent

Russian

Bain, R. N., comp. Cossack fairy tales and folktales; illustrated by

E. W. Mitchell. 290 p. illus. O. N. Y. 1895. Scribner $2.40.

398.2 B16 e

The translation is spirited and good, the book is entertaining and valuable

.

nevertheless it is surprisingly lacking in the poetry which one would expect

rem a race as rich in poetical ballads.

—

Nation



35® NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

Bain, R. N., comp. Russian fairy tales; from the ' Skazki ' of Polevoi

;

illustrated by C. M. Gere. 264 p. illus. O. Chic. 1895. Way &
Williams $1.50. , 398.2 B161 e

Russian folk tales worked over into fairy tales by the historian and archeolo-

gist Polevoi, who has admirably adapted their quaint wisdom and unique

humor to nursery purposes.— Fuhlishera' iveekli/

Scandinavian

Asbjornsen, P. C. Round the yule log; Christmas in Norway;

translated by H. L. Broekstad, illustrated by L. J. Bridgman.

32 p. illus. D. Bost. 1895. Estes 50c. (Christmas in many lands

ser.) 398.2 Asi2 e

In Asbjorneu's tales the English reader will find in its quintessence the genius

' and temper of the Norwegian peasant.— Go88e

Tales from the fjeld; a series of popular tales from the Norse, by

G. W. Dasent, illustrated by Moyr Smith. New ed. 403 p. illus. D.

N. Y. 1896. Putnam $1.75. 398.2 Asii e

& Moe, J. E. Norwegian fairy tales; translated by Abel Hey-

wood, illustrated by Bessie Du Val. illus. O. Lond. 1895.

Routledge 5s. Cap.398.2 Asl e

Spanish

Caballers, Fernan, pseud. Spanish fairy-tales; translated by J. H
Ingram. D. Phil, 1890. Lippincott $1.25. 398.2 Ar6 e

Charming Spanish fairy tales translated for young English readers.

WONDER TALES, PICTURESQUE AND GROTESQUE

Short stories

Alcott, L. . M. Lulu's hbrary. v. i, 269 p. illus. S. Bost. 1889.

Roberts $1. e

Contains 12 pretty little stories for the youngest readers.— Puhlishera' weekly

V. 2, 275 p, S. Bost. 1887. Roberts $1. e

Contains among other stories, The frost king and how the fairies conquered

him, Lilybell and Thistledown, Ripple the watersprite, Eva's visit to fairyland.

Miss Alcott has a most wholesome and fascinating power over children and her

fairy tales are to be highly commended.



FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN 351

Brabourne, E. H. Knatchbull-Hugessen, haro7i. The magic oak

tree and Prince Filderkin. 173 p. illus. S. N. Y. 1894. Mac-

millan 75c. Cap.823.89 B721 e

These fairy tales are quite as delightful as anything the author's vivacious

fancy ever conceived.— Critic

Francis, Beata. Gentlemanly giant and other denizens of the Never

Never forest. 40 Lond. 1897. Hodder 3s. 6d. e

Contents: Gentlemanly giant ; Lotis and the lily ; The pink cat: News of the

pink cat; The carrier pigeon ; The silver bird.

Golden fairy book; illustrated by H. R. Millar. 312 p. illus. sq. O.

N. Y. 1894. Appleton $2. Cap.398.4 G56 e

Comprising stories by famous authors—Jokai, George Sand, Laboulaye, Sou-

vestre, Dumas, Voltaire, and others.

Tlie Golden fany book though not golden to the outward view is not wanting

in golden stuff within. Mr Millar's drawings, though a trifle sketchy at times

and indeterminate are not without spirit and humor.

—

Saturday review

Hauff, William. Fairy tales; from the German by P. E. Pinkerton.

303 p. illus. D. Phil. 1895. McKay 75c. e

An exuberance of childlike fancy, half dream and half grave truth, delights

us in Hantf.

—

Eclectic magazine

Housman, Laurence. A farm in fairyland. 160 p. illus. D. N. Y.

1894. Dodd $2.

Contents: Eockinghorse land; Japouel; Gammelyn the dressmaker; The

wooing of the maze ; The .rooted lover ; The horse with the hump ; Hidden ends;

The parlous tree ; McMoonie in the sleeping palace ; The green bird ; The man

who killed the cuckoo; The shadow weavers.

Howells, W: D. Christmas every day and other stories. 150 p. illus.

D. N. Y. 1893. Harper $1.25. Trav. lib. 11, bk 27

Mr Howells shows in these tales an unexpected tenderness lurking in a corner

of his capacious heart—a tenderness for children under a veil of humor that is

particularly attractive and also a grotesque yet merry fancy which can not fail

to delight them.

—

Critic

Jenks, Tudor. Imaginotions ; truthless tales. 230 p. O. N.Y. 1894.

Century $1.50. C

Uncommon and alluring stories, unequal in merit, but all good enough and

some very good.

—

Literary world

The readers of St Nicholas will recognize many of the stones.—Publishera'

weekly



352 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

Kipling, Rudyard. Jungle book. 303 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1894

Century $1.50. Cap.823.89 K624J e

Rousseau's writin<5s gave Voltaire a yearning to go down on all fonrs and a

perusal of Mr Kipling's book has left me merely undecided as to which I i^hould

rather be, a seal or a mongoose.— Zangwill

The second jungle book; decorated by J. L. Kipling. 324 p.

illus. D. N. Y. 1895. Century $1.50. Cap.823.89 K624S e

Nothing could be of more absorbing intciest to children; yet so artistic a

book should not be confined to them alone. When one encounters work as orig-

inal, as imaginative, as masterly as this no words can convoy the idea of ihe

thing itself,— Dial

Lang, Andrew. My own fairy book ; namely certain chronicles of

Pantouflia, as notably the adventures of Prigio and of his son Ricardo.

312 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1895. Longmans $2. 823 89 L25m e

The editor of the Bhie, Red, Green and Yellow fairy hooks in this volume trusts

to his own imagination. Bound in light blue covers, ornamented with a crescent

moon and stars on silver.— Publishers'^ iveekly

MacDonald, George. The light princess and other fairy tales, illus-

trated by Maud Humphrey. 305 p. illus. O. N. Y. 1893.

Putnam $2. Cap.823.89 M14 e

These writings for children are remarkable for spirituality, grace, and deli-

cacy of touch; and the charms ot the illustrations add much to the whole.

—

Putnam

Munkittrick, R: K. Moon prince and other nabobs. 304 p. illus. D.

N. Y. 1893. Harper $r.25 (Harper's young people ser.) e

One of the most delightfully original books of fairy tales which we have seen

in along time, the volume should give the author high rank among the writers

of fairy tales.— Literary world

O'Neill, Moira. Elf-errant; illustrated by W. E. F. Britten. 109 p.

illus. D. N. Y. 1895. Dodd $1.50.

The style is as light as thistledown, exquisite as a hare-bell and Miss O'Neill

has the poetic instinct which ahme can make fairyland.— Dial

Ortoli, Frederic. Evening tales ; done into English from the French

by J. C. Harris. 280 p. D. N. Y. 1893. Scribner $1.

398.2 Or8 e

Wonder stories of animals and fairy tales.

—

N. Y. state trav. lib. finding list 14

Pyle, Howard. Pepper and salt; or, Seasoning for young folks. Q.

N. Y. 1895. Harper $2. e

Eight clever fairy tales.—Helena public library. Bulletin



FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN 353

Pyle, Howard. Twilight land. 438 p. illus. O. N. Y. 1895. Har-

per $2.50. Cap.813,49 P99t e

There are 16 stories, eacli introduced with a little prelude. Mr Pyle has

illustrated as well as written the book.

—

Publishers^ weekly

The wonder clock . . . embellished with verses by Katharine Pyle.

318 p. illus. O. N. Y. 1888. Harper $3. Trav. lib. 16, bk 47 e

24 wonderful tales, one for each hour of the day; quaintly told by the author

who has stepped into Wonderland for his stories.

—

Hardy

Silver fairybook ; illustrated by H. R. Millar. 312 p. illus. D. N. Y.

1895. Putnam $2. Cap.8o8.8 Si3 e

Collectioa of tales by well known people, Bernhardt, Moreau, Voltaire, Hauflf,

Marmier, and others.

The Christmas story by Mrac Sarah Bernhardt is horrible and should never have

been included iu a book for children. The otber selections are fairy stories that

will delight the many children who receive this book on Christmas.

—

Outlook

Stockton, F. R: Fanciful tales; edited with notes for use in the

schools by J. E. Langworthy. 135 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1894.

Scribner 50c. 813.49 St6fa e

Contents: Old Pipes and the dryad; Clocks of Rondaine ; The beeman of

Orn ; The griffin and the minor canon ; Tlie Christmas truants.

Onr author has the gift of mixing the wonderful with the commonplace in so

natural a manner that we shonld not be startled at meeting dryads, griffins and

hobgoblins in our daily walks abroad.

Floating prince and other fairy tales. 199 p. illus. sq. Q. N. Y.

1894. Scribner $1.50. 813.49 St6f e

Containing among other tales. The floating prince ; The reformed pirate; The
Gudra's daughter; Derido, or. The giant's quilt; The castle of Bim.

Most, if not all, of the stories in the two volumes above have appeared in St

Nicholas and Harper^s young people

Ting-a-ling tales. 187 p. illus. N. Y. 1895. Scribner $1. e

A selection of fanciful and humorous tales dealing with things magical as well

as with those always interesting people, the dwarfs and giants.

—

Hardy

Wright, H. C. Princess Liliwinkins, and other tales. 220 p. illus. D.

N. Y. 1889. Harper $1.25. VV813.49 W93 e

The bright touches of wit and wisdom, the quaint- fancies, the picturesque

descriptions of Liliwinkins' wanderings in search of the evening star and the

unique conception of the 'giant with the baby-heart' are well worth the reading

by people of any age.— Dial



354 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

Single stories

Baldwin, James. The horse fair. 412 p. illus. O. N. Y. 1895.

Century $1.50. Cap.8i3.49 B193 e

A little American boy is taken by Cbeiron the centaur to a horse fair held in

the land of Morgan the Fay, at which every horse noted in legend or history is

present and goes through his paces.— Publishers^ weekly

Branch, M. L. B. The Kanter girls; with pictures by H. M. Arm-

strong. 219 p. illus. sq. O. N. Y. 1895. Scribner $1.50.

Cap.813.49 B73 e

The story is a lovely one, sweet and fresh ; the pictures are uncommonly good

and the book very prettily made.— Literary world

Carroll, Lewis, pseud. Alice's adventures in Wonderland ; new ed.

with all the original illustrations by Sir John Tenniel. illus.

12 mo. N. Y. 1898. Macmillan $1. 823.89 D66 e

The most delightful of all nonsense books and one that has already become

a classic. Every child should know it by heart.

—

Hardy

Through the looking glass and what Alice found there; new ed

with all the original illustrations by Sir John Tenniel. illus. 12 mo.

N. Y. 1898. Macmillan $1. 823.89 D66t e

The nursery Alice ; containing 20 colored enlargements from

Tenniel's illustrations to Alice's adventures in Wonderland, with text

adapted to nursery readers, illus. Q. N. Y. 1890. Macmillan

$1.50. e

Carryl, C: E. Admiral's caravan; with illustrations by Reginald

Birch. 104 p. illus. O. N. Y. 1892. Century $1.50.

Trav. lib. 19, bk 7 e

Fantastic stories of wooden images and Noah's ark animals come to life in

Wonderland.

—

N. T. state trav. lib. finding list 19

- Davy and the goblin ; or, What followed reading Alice's advent-

ures in Wonderland, i6i p. illus. O. Bost. 1894. Houghton

$T. 50. Trav. Hb. 31, bk 6 e

Also in St Nicholas.

Davy goes on a 'believing voyage' with the goblin and their adventures with

the candy folk, fairies and hobgoblins are fascinating and thrilling.



FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN 355

Champney, Mrs Elizabeth (Williams). Bubbling teapot, a wonder
story; illustrated by Walter Satterlee. 266 p. illus. D. Bost. 1886.

Lothrop $1.25. W813.49 C355b e

A little American girl becomes in turn a Chinese, French, Spanish, Italiau,

Hindu, Turkish, Brazilian, and Lapland girl. Her experiences give descriptions

of life in the different countries.

—

Sargent

Dickens, Charles. Christmas carol, illus. 8° Bost. 1895. Hough-

ton $2. 823.83 L e

Old Scrooge, the miser, is visited by the three spirits of Christmas who, in

visions, touch his heart with Christmas sympathy and love.

Giberne, Agnes. Modem Puck; with 50 illustrations by F. M.

Cooper. Ed. 2. O. Lond. 1898. Jarrold 5s. e

Puck, an elf banished from Fairy-land, introduces a little girl mortal to the

homes and habits of bees, spiders and ants.

Harris, J. C. Little Mr Thimblefinger and his queer country; illus-

trated by Oliver Herford. 230 p. illus. O. Bost. 1895. Hough-

ton $2. 813.49 H24I e

Snrprisin*; experiences of some children in a queer country under a spring,

where Brother Rabbit relates wonderful stories.

—

N. Y, state trav. Uh. finding ?is<23

Mr. Rabbit at home ; a sequel to • Little Mr Thimblefinger,'

illustrated by Oliver Herford. 304 p. illus. O. Bost. 1895.

Houghton $2. Cap8l3.49 H24mi e

The illustrations by Mr Oliver Herford are almost as charming as the stories

themselves, and that is saying much

—

Dial

Ingelow, Jean. Mopsa the fairy. 244 p. illus. S. Bost. 1893.

Roberts $1.25. 823.89 In4mo e

A little boy goes on the back of an albatross into fairy-land, through the land

where horses and other animals that have been abused in the world are made

happy.— Sargent

Kingsley, Charles. Water babies; a fairy tale for a land baby.

Newed. 330P. illus. D. Lond. 1894. Macmillan 5s. 823.85 Xi e

An instructive, scientific and moral story written in the guise of a fairy tale

for twelve-year-old land babies.

—

Hardy

All the beauty, strangeness and naivete of the title will be found realized in

its contents. One can scarcely fail to be amused by the pranks of these little

sea-urchins.



356 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

Lang, Andrew. Princess Nobody. 56 p. illus. sq. O. Lond. 1884.

Longmans 5s. 823.89 L25p e

A quaint and charming little tale, with colored illustrations after drawings by
Richard Doyle.

Lee, Albert. Tommy Toddles; illustrated by P. S. Newell. 192 p.

illus. D. N. Y. 1896. Harper $1.25.

Tomn^y Toddles follows and overtakes the animals of his Noah's ark, and
together with his companions, a complaisant sheep and a poetical ex-pirate, has

most wonderful adventures which form an amusing story for young readers.

—

Publishers^ tveekhf

McCook, H: C. Old farm fairies; a summer campaigne in Brownie

land against King Cobweaver's pixies. 392 p. illus. D. Phil. 1895.

Jacobs $1.50. Cap 81349 M131 e

An appendix explains such allusions to insects' habits as may not be perfectly

plain. Clever illustrations by Dan Beard and other artists.— Critic

Mulock, D. M. Adventures of a brownie as told to my child,

illus. sq. O. N. Y. 1893. Crowell $1.25 (Children's favorite

classics) 823.89 C84a e

Tricks a fairy plays upon some children.

—

Sargent

Potter, F. S. Princess Myra and her adventures among the fairyfolk.

sq. S. Lond. 1880. S P. C. K. 4s e

The Princess Myra is carried off by the fairyfolk who cure hor of a hasty tem-

per and return her to her parents.

Putnam, Eleanor, /.y^?/^/. & Bates, Arlo. Prince Vance, story of a

prince with a court in his box; illustrated by Frank Myrick.

153 p. illus. D. Post. 1888. Roberts $1.50. e

Some wonderful performances of wizards, giants and other fairyfolk.

—

Sargent

Pyle, Howard. The garden behind the moon ; a real story of the

Moon angel, written and illustrated by Howard Pyle. 192 p. illus.

Q. N. Y. 1895. Scribner $2. Cap 813.49 ^998 ^

The adventures of little Davy, who goes along the moonpath to the moon.

Beautifully illustrated and well written. The fancy is a delicate and pretty one

and is worked out with skill and delightful humor.

—

Outloolc

Raspe, R. E. anon. Adventures of Baron Munchausen, from the best

English and German editions. 241 p. illus, T. N. Y. 1888. Put-

nam $1.25 (Knickerbocker nuggets) o. p. 823.69 R18 e

Reprinted from plates of Knickerbocker nuggets in World's classics,

Putnam 50c.

A collection of floating legends often attributed to the veritable Baron

Munchausen.



FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN 35'/

Ruskin, John. King of the Golden riverj or, The black brothers.

201 p. illus. D. Bost. 1895. Knight 50c. (Cosy corner sen)

823.89 R39l^ e

A Styrian legend setting forth in classic English prose the world old story

that happiness lost by avarice is to he won by virtue only.

—

Hardy

Scudder, H. E. Seven little people and their friends, illus. D. Bost.

1896. Houghton $1. Trav. lib. 31, bk 15 e

Contents : The three wishes ; A CluisLuias stocking with a hole in it ; Little

castaways ; The old brown coat ; A faery surprise party ; The rock elephant
;

New Year's day in the garden.

Shattuck, William. The keeper of the salamander's order; a tale of

strange adventures in unknown climes, illustrated by Walter and

Isabel Shattuck. 326 p. illus. O. Bost. 1895. Roberts, Trav. lib.

3i.bki5

A fairy tale with many amusing episodes.

Squance, H. S. Miss Mackerell Skye ; a fairy tale for young and old,

illustrated by A. D. McCormick. 150 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1894.

Button $1.25.

Two little girls accompany a tiny snowflake maiden to cloudland. The results

of this aerial journey are seen in a story of wonderful fact and fancy.

—

Puh-

lisher's tveeJcly

Stearns, Albert. Chris and the wonderful lamp. 253 p. illus. O.

N. Y. 1895. Century co $1.50. e

Chris, a practical young American, finds the wonderful lamp and like Aladdin

of old evokes royal palaces and performs marvellous feats through the aid of a

genie. Illustrated by Eeginold Birch and E. B. Beusell.

Sinbad, Smith & co. ; illustrated by Reginald Birch. 271 p. illus. D.

N. Y. 1896. Century $1.50. e

Also in St Nicholas 1896

In this ' Nevv Arabian ' entertainment Sinbad the sailor leads Tom Smith, his

partner, through many thrilling adventures and escapes, scarcely less magical

and daring than those of his own famous seven voyages.

Swift, Jonathan. Travels into several remote regions of the world by

Lemuel Gulliver; with a preface by H. Craik, illustrated by C. E.

Brook. 381 p. illus. D. N. Y. 1894. Macmillan $2.60.

827.52 Oi e



358 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

Swift, Jonathan. Gulliver's travels ; ed. for young readers by E. O.

Chapman. New ed. 175 p. illus. O. N. Y. 1888. Worthing-

ton $2. 827.52 O17 e

As a delightful storybook this also has been appropriated by the childreu.

—

Field

Thackeray, W: M. The rose and the ring ; or, The history of Prince

Bulbo. illus. T. N. Y. 1888. Putnam $1.25 (Knickerbocker

nuggets) o.J>, 823.82 L e

Reprinted from plates of Knickerbocker nuggets in World's classics,

Putuara 50c.

A story rich in bumour and delightfully grotesque situations.

Upton, F. K. The adventures of two Dutch dolls and a golliwog.

64 p. illus. ob. D. N. Y. 1895. Longmans $2.

Tlie colored cartoons by F. K. Upton, the story by Bertha Upton. The pic-

tures are clever.

—

Dial

Wesselhoeft, L. F. The fairy folk of the Blue Hill. 240 p. illus. D.

Bost. 1894. Knight $1.25. e

Wassar and the fairy prince, Cloudcatcher, Rockroller, Twigtwister and the

gray man, are a few of the funny folk in this pretty fairy tale.

—

Cleveland public

library. Open shelf

Flipwing the spy; a fable for children, illus. S. Bost. 1889.

Roberts $1.25. Trav. lib. 12, bk 28 e

Miss Wepselhoeft proves her fitness by the bright entertaining way in which

she gives to despised creeping things the feelings and thoughts of hnnian

beings.

—

Dial

Wright, M. O. Tommy-Anne and the three hearts. D. N. Y. 1896.

Macmillan $1. 50. Cap8l3.49 W931 e

Bobolinks, creeping grass, tadpoles and rabbits tell a little girl the story of

their homes and lives. A charming nature-book for children.



FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN 359

Author and title index paoe

Admiral's caravan. Carryl, C: E 354

Adventures of a brownie. Mulock, D. M 356

Adventures of Baron Munchausen. Rapse, R. E 356

Adventures of two Dutch dolls. Upton, F. K 358

Aesop's fables 347

Alcott, L. M. Lulu's library 350

Alice's adventures in Wonderland. Carroll, Lewis, /^^//^ 354

Anderson, H. C. Stories and fairy tales 343

Arabian nights entertainments , 348

Arrom de Ayala. Mme. see Caballero, Fernan,J>sdud.

Asbjornsen, P. C. Round the yulelog 350

Tales from the fjeld 350

Asbjornsen, P. C. & Moe, J. E. Norwegian fairy tales 350

Audubon, H. B. Famous fairy tales. . . 343

Aulnoy, M. C. comtesse d.' Fairy tales 343

Bain, R. N. Cossack fairy tales 349

Russian fairy tales 350

Baldwin, James. Fairy stories and fables 347

Horsefair 354

Story of Roland 346

Story of Siegfried 347

Story of the golden age 348

Banbury cross series. Rhys, Grace 344

Baring-Gould, Sabine see Gould, Sabine Baring-.

Bates, Mrs Arlo, see Putnam, Eleanor, pseud.

.

Bates, Mrs H. L. (Vose) see Putnam, Eleanor, pseud.

Blue fairy book. Lang, Andrew 344

Book of fairy tales. -Gould, Sabine Baring- 344

Brabourne, E. H. Knatchbull-Hugessen, baron. Magic oak tree. . . 351

Branch, M.. L. B. Kanter girls 354

Brentano, Clemens. New fairy tales 343

Bubbling teapot. Champney, E.. W 355

Caballero, Fernan, pseud. Spanish fairy tales 350

Carey, Mrs M. Fairy legends of the French provinces 347

Carroll, I^Q'nis^ pseud. Alice's adventures in Wonderland 354

Nursery Alice 354

Through the looking glass 354

Carryl C: E. Admiral's caravan 354

Davy and the goblin 354



360 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

PACK

Celtic fairy tales. Jacobs, Joseph 346

Champney, Mrs Elizabeth (Williams) Bubbling teapot 355

Chinese nights. Fielde, A. M 346

Chris and the wonderful lamp. Stearns, Albert 357

Christmas carol. Dickens, Charles 355

Christmas every day. Howells, W: D 351

Collier, Margaret. Prince Peerless 343

Compton, Margaret. Snowbird and the Watertiger 345
Cossack fairy tales. Bain, R. N 349

Court of King Arthur. Frost, W: H 346
Craik, Mrs Dinah (Mulock) see Mulock, D. M

.

Davy and the goblin. Carryl, C: E 354
Dickens, Charles. Christmas carol 355

Dixon, E. ed. Arabian nights entertainments 348

Dodgson, Charles Lutwidge, see Carroll, l^Qyfis^ psetid.

Elf-errant. O'Neil, Moira 352

Enchanted moccasins. Mathews, Cornelius 345
English fairy tales. Jacobs, Joseph 346

Evening tales. Ortoli, Frederic 352
Ewing, J. H. Lob-Ue-by-the-fire 345
Fairy book. Mulock, D. M 344
Fairy folk of the Blue Hill. Wesselhoeft, L. F 358
Fairy legends of the French provinces. Carey, M 347

FairylUre. Horwitz, C. N 347
Fairy stories and fables. Baldwin, James 347
Fairy tales. Aulnoy, M. C. comtesse d' 343
Fairy tales. Grimm, J. L; & W. C 347

Fairy tales. Hauff, William < 351

Fairy tales from the Arabian nights. Dixon, E 349
Famous fairy tales. Audubon, H. B 343
Fanciful tales. Stockton, F. R: 353
Farm in fairyland. Housman, Laurence 351
Farrington, M. V. Tales of King Arthur '. 345
Fielde, A. M. Chinese nights 346

Flipwing the spy. Wesselhoeft, L. F 358

Floating prince. Stockton, F. R: 353
Francis, Beata. Gentlemanly giant 351

Frost, W: H. Court of King Arthur 346

Garden behind the moon. Pyle, Howard 356
Gentlemanly giant. Francis, Beata 351



FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN 361

PAGE

Giberne, Agnes. Modern Puck 355

Golden fairy book 351

Gould, Sabine Baring- Book of fairy tales 344

Green fairy book. Lang, Andrew 344

Griffis, W: E. ed, Arabian nights entertainments , 349

Griffis, \V: E. Japanese fairy world 348

Grimm, J. L ; & W; K. Fairy tales 347

Household stories 347

Gulliver's travels. Swift, Jonathan 358

Harris, J, C. Little Mr Thimblefinger 355

Mr Rabbit at home 355

Harris, J. C. ed. Ortoli's Evening tales 352

Ha Sheen Kaf, pseud ? Winged wolf 349

Haufif, William. Fairy tales 351

Hawthorne, Nathaniel. Tanglewood tales 348

Wonder book 348

Herder, J. C. V. Oriental fairy tales 349

Heroes. Kingsley, Charles 348

Horsefair. Baldwin, James 354

Horwitz, C. N. Fairyliire 347

Swanhilde 347

Household stories. Grimm, J. L. & W. C 347

Housman, Laurence. Farm in fairyland 351

HowcUs, W: D. Christmas every day « 351

Imaginotions. Jenks, Tudor 351

Indian fairy tales. Jacobs, Joseph 349

Ingelow, Jean. Mopsa the fairy 355

Jacobs, Joseph. Celtic fairy tales 346

English fairy tales 346

Indian fairy tales 349

More Celtic fairy tales 346

More English fairy tales 346

Japanese fairy world. Griffis, W: E 348

Jenks, Tudor. Imaginotions 351

Jungle book. Kipling, Rudyard 352

Kanter girls. Branch, M.. L. B 354

Kaf, Ha Sheen, see Ha Sheen Y^dS.^ pseud ?

.

Keeper of the Salamander's order. Shattuck, William 357

King of the Golden river. Ruskin, John 357



362 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

PAGE

Kitigsley, Charles. Heroes 348

Water babies 355

Kipling, Rudyard. Jungle book 352

Second jungle book 352

KnatchbuU-Hugessen, see Brabourne, E. H. KnatchbuU-Hugessen,

baron.

Lang, Andrew. Blue fairy book \ 344

Green fairy book 344

My own fairy book 352

Princess Nobody 356

Red fairy book 344

Yellow fairy book 344

Lee, Albert. Tommy Toddles 356

Light princess. MacDonald, George 352

Little Mr Thimblefinger. Harris, J. C 355

Lob-lie-by-the-fire. Ewing, J. H 345

Lulu's library. Alcott, L: M •
. . • 350

Lummis, C: F. Man who married the moon 345

McCook, H. C. Old farm fairies 356

MacDonald, George. Light princess 352

Magic oak tree. Brabourne, E. H. KnatchbuU-Hugessen, baron. . 351

Man who married the moon. Lummis, C: F. 345

Matthews, Cornelius. Enchanted moccasins 345

Miss Mackerell Skye. Squance, H. S 357

Mr. Rabbit at home. Harris, J. C 355

Modern Puck. Giberne, Agnes 355

Moe, J. E. & Asbjornsen, P. C. Norwegian fairy tales 350

Moon prince. Munkittrick, R: K 352

Mopsa the fairy. Ingelow, Jean 355

More Celtic fairy tales. Jacobs, Joseph . 346

More English fairy tales. Jacobs, Joseph 346

More fairy tales from the Arabian nights. Dixon, E 349

Mulock, D. M. Adventures of a brownie 356

Fairy book 344

Munchausen, Baron, see Raspe, R. E.

Munkittrick, R. K. Moon prince 352

My dark companions. Stanley, H: M 345

My own fairy book. Lang, Andrew 35^

New fairy tales. Brentano, Clemens 343

Norwegian fairy tales. Asbjornsen, P. C. & Moe, J. E 350

Nursery Alice. Carroll, Lewis, pseud 354



FAIRY TALES FOR CHILDREN 3^3

PAGE

Old farm fairies. McCook, H. C 3^6

O'Neill, Moira. Elf-errant 3^2
Oriental fairy tales. Herder, J. C. V 340
Ortoli, Frederic. Evening tales 352
Pepper and salt. Pyle, Howard 352
Poole, S. I., ed. Arabian nights entertainments 348
Potter, F. S. Princess Myra 356

Prince Peerless. Collier, Margaret 343

Prince Vance. Putnam, Eleanor, pseud. & Bates, Arlo 356

Princess Liliwinkins. Wright, H. C 353
Princess Myra. Potter, F. S 356

Princess Nobody. Lang, Andrew 356

Putnam, Eleanor, pseud. & Bates, Arlo. Prince Vance 356

Pyle, Howard. Garden behind the moon 356

Pepper and salt 352

Twilight 353.

Wonder clock 353

Queen Titania's fairy book 344

Ramaswami-Raju, P. V. Tales of the 60 mandarins 345, 349
Raspe, R. E. Adventures of Baron Munchausen 356

Red fairy book. Lang, Andrew 344

Rhys, Grace. Banbury cross series 344

Round the yule log. Asbjornsen, P. C 350

Ruskin, John. King of the Golden river 357

Russian fairy tales. Bain, R. N. ^^ 350

Scudder, H. E. Seven little people 357

Second jungle book. Kipling, Rudyard 352

Seven little people. Scudder, H. E 357

Shattuck, William. Keeper of the salamander's order 357

Silver fairy book 353

Sinbad, Smith & co. Stearns, Albert : 357

Snowbird and the watertiger. Compton, Margaret 345

Spanish fairy tales. Caballero, Fernan, pseud 350

Squance, H. S. Miss Mackerell Skye 357
Stanley, H: M. My dark companions 345

Stearns, Albert. Chris and the wonderful lamp 357

Sinbad, Smith & co 357

Stockton, F. R: 353

Fanciful tales 353

Floating prince , 353

Ting-a-ling tales 353



364 NEW YORK STATE LIBRARY

PAGE

Stories and fairy tales. Anderson, H. C 343

Story of Roland. Baldwin, James 346

Story of Siegfried. Baldwin, James 347

Story of the golden age. Baldwin, James 348

Swanhilde. Horwitz, C.N 347

Swift, Jonathan. Gulliver's travels 358

Travels by Gulliver 357

Tales from the fjeld. Asbjornsen, P. C 350

Tales of King Arthur. Farrington, M. V 345

Tales of the 60 mandarins. Ramaswami-Raju, P. V 346, 349

Thackeray, W: M. Rose and the ring 358

Through the looking glass. Carroll, lutms, pseud. 354

Ting-a-ling tales. Stockton, F. R: . . 353

Tommy-Anne. Wright, M. 358

Tommy Toddles. Lee, Albert 356

Travels by Gulliver. Swift, Jonathan 357

Twilight land. Pyle, Howard 353
Upton, F. R. Adventures of two Dutch dolls 358

VVaterbabies. Kingsley, Charles 355
Wesselhocft, L. F. Fairyfolk of the Blue Hill 358

Flipwing the spy 358

Winged wolf. Ha Sheen Kaf, pseud? 349

Wonder clock. Pyle, Howard 353
Wright, H. C. Princess LiHwinkins 353

Wright, M. O. Tommy-Anne 358

Yellow fairy book. Lang, Andrew 344









j^gj^^SSS^'^^"

RETURN
TO-^

CIRCULATION DEPARTMENT
202 Moin Library

LOAN PERIOD 1

HOME USE
2 3

4 5 6

ALL BOOKS MAY BE RECALLED AFTER 7 DAYS
1 -month loans may be renewed by calling 642-3405
6-month loans may be recharged by bringing books to Circulation

Desk
Renewals and recharges may be made 4 days prior to due date

DUE AS STAMPED BELOW

Apr;
f{ 1979 -7

^^H r n. \j \oi u ^ /

REC. ciR. MftR 7 ^^

FEB 02 )98 3

WHIKKWOSI 1

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

FORM NO. DD6, 40m, 3/78 BERKELEY, CA 94720
®s






